## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

#### SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

November 18, 1983

AND AT THE

#### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 4, 1984 to April 25, 1984

AND AT THE

#### THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

September 4, 1984 to September 11, 1984

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

1983

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Allocation. There is allocated from the Federal Expenditure Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1984, and June 30, 1985, to the Executive Department, Division of Community Services, the following sums.

1983-84 1984-85

#### EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

Division of Community Services

All Other

\$190,206 \$300,000

Provides funds to implement a temporary emergency food assistance program.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 9, 1984.

#### CHAPTER 86

S.P. 849 - L.D. 2307

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the Boothbay-Boothbay Harbor Community School District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the charter of the Boothbay-Boothbay Harbor Community School District contains references to provisions in the Revised Statutes, Title 20; and

Whereas, these provisions have been repealed; and

Whereas, this repeal raises doubt as to the ability of the district to borrow money for capital purposes which must be addressed as soon as possible; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

P&SL 1953, c. 156, §3, first sentence, as amended by P&SL 1981, c. 87, §1, is further amended to read:

To procure funds for school construction projects as defined in the Revised Statutes, Title 20, section 3471 or minor capital costs as defined in the Revised Statutes, Title 20, section 4743, subsection 14, for any of the purposes of the district stated in section 1 of this Act, but not for any expenses of operation and maintenance, the board of trustees of the district is authorized, by the vote of not less than a majority of all of the trustees, to borrow money from time to time and to issue bonds in the name and on the full faith and credit of the district; provided that the district shall not incur a total bonded indebtedness at any one time outstanding in excess of 12 1/2% of the last equalized valuation of the participating towns.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 9, 1984.

#### CHAPTER 87

S.P. 792 - L.D. 2117

AN ACT Making Additional Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government in Response to an Increase in the United States Department of Energy's Grant Award for the Program of Weatherization Assistance for Low-income Persons for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1984.